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Commercial Use of Dairy Products 
U.S. domestic commercial use of yogurt showed positive 
year-over-year growth in the first quarter of 2020, bucking 
its trend of generally declining sales over the past several 
years. Growth was particularly strong in March, when food 
consumption began to shift from food service to retail sales, 
so it is possible that yogurt, with relatively low foodservice 
consumption, may continue to grow during the pandemic. 
U.S. consumption of cheeses other than American types was 
also positive during the first quarter, but not sufficient to 
grow total domestic cheese use during the period. Domestic 
use of butter and American-type cheese declined for the first 

quarter as a whole but rose in March, as did U.S. consumption 
of all cheese. USDA’s commercial use calculations for nonfat 
dry milk and skim milk powder are now including production 
and stocks of dry skim milk for animal use, with the product 
category now referred to as dry skim milk. Commercial use 
of all milk in the domestic market was down over the same 
period last year by all measures except milkfat basis. 

U.S. Dairy Trade 
U.S. dairy exports showed much the same pattern during 
the first quarter as during the prior rolling 3-month period: 
lower volume than a year earlier for milkfat and cheese  

The coronavirus pandemic has attacked the U.S. dairy economy in waves. It showed 
up first via collapsing futures-based price outlooks in March, then prompted an 

April meltdown in the cash markets, and is now being felt most acutely in the milk checks producers will 
receive through July. But as of mid-May, cash and futures markets were strongly rebounding, particularly futures 
for the year’s second half, providing a significantly improved outlook for the nation’s severely-stressed 
dairy farmers. 

Official U.S. dairy statistics are just starting to register the impacts of the pandemic, provisionally in product 
consumption data, stock levels and federal milk marketing order prices. It’s still too soon to see if the national 
dairy cow inventory numbers show any indication that market disruptions and the use of cooperative base 
plans to improve the supply-demand balance will alter the robust expansion of the national milking cow 
herd that the industry had entered into just before it was buzzsawed by coronavirus. 

Overview

Total Fluid Milk Products 
Yogurt 
Butter   
American–type Cheese 
All Other Cheese 
Total Cheese 
Dry Skim Milk 
All Products (milk equiv., milkfat basis) 
All Products (milk equiv., skim solids basis) 
All Products (milk equiv., total solids basis)

NA 
1,145 

456 
1,246 
1,831 
3,076 

117 
51,741 
44,571 
46,780

11,767 
1,117 

467 
1,262 
1,787 
3,049 

249 
50,879 
45,114 
46,893

(million pounds)
NA 
27 

-11 
-16 
43 
27 

-132 
862 

-544 
-114

NA 
1.3% 

-3.5% 
-2.4% 
1.3% 

-0.2% 
-53.5% 

0.6% 
-2.3% 
-1.3%

Domestic Commercial Use

*adjusted for leap year

Jan–Mar 2020 Jan–Mar 2019 2019–2020 
Change

Percent 
Change*
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but positive volume growth for the major dairy ingredient 
products and for total milk solids in all exports. Exports 
were higher in March than in January for most product  
categories, the result being that major effects of the current 
pandemic, such as the predicted falloff of exports to Mexico 
and renewed tensions between the United States and China, 
have yet to show up in official trade data reported to date. 

Milk protein concentrate was the major category of U.S. dairy 
imports that showed significant year-over-year increases 
during the first quarter, but on a daily average basis, MPC 
imports declined slightly during the three months of the period. 

Milk Production 
The current U.S. dairy cow herd expansion cycle was off to 
a strong start in the first quarter: In its third month, March, 
year-over-year total dairy cow numbers were up by 47,000. 

The average increase in the third month of the previous seven 
herd expansion cycles, stretching back more than 20 years, 
was 31,000 cows, and the maximum was 46,000. For the 
entire first quarter the increase was 26,000 cows. U.S.  
total milk production was 2.2 percent higher than a year  
ago in March and up 1.8% for the first quarter as a whole. 
However, the current dire milk price and income situation 
and the implementation by many cooperatives of base-excess 
plans is likely to alter the trajectory of this expansion  
significantly. Milk solids production increased at a slightly 
slower year-over-year rate than milk production itself. This 
was the first time this was the case for a consecutive 
three-month period in more than five years. 

Dairy Products 
Production of all the major categories of cheese declined 
during the first quarter except for American types other 
than cheddar, which increased by 2.3 percent over a year 

Butter 
Anhydrous Milk Fat / Butteroil 
Cheddar Cheese 
American–type Cheese 
All Other Cheese 
Total Cheese 
Nonfat Dry Milk /Skim Milk Powder 
Whole Milk Powder 
Dry Whey 
Whey Protein Concentrate/ Isolate 
Lactose 

Percent of U.S. Milk Solids Exported

4,716 
688 

10,021 
10,095 
82,169 
92,264 

186,360 
9,524 

46,132 
46,376 
97,448 
15.1%

5,698 
2,020 

15,438 
15,504 
82,087 
97,591 

164,701 
6,619 

42,373 
36,478 
91,599 
14.0%

(metric tons)
-982 

-1,332 
-5,417 
-5,409 

82 
-5,327 
21,660 
2,905 
3,759 
9,898 
5,849 
1.2%

-18% 
-66% 
-36% 
-36% 

-1% 
-6% 
12% 
42% 

8% 
26% 

5% 
7%

U.S. Dairy Exports Jan–Mar 2020 Jan–Mar 2019 2019–2020 
Change

Percent 
Change*

Butter 
Cheese 
Nonfat Dry Milk/Skim Milk Powder 
MPC (all protein levels) 
Casein 

Percent of U.S. Milk Solids Imported

5,407 
40,544 

104 
15,424 
14,611 

3.2%

8,145 
38,686 

127 
10,373 
13,198 

2.9%

(metric tons)
-2,738 
1,859 

-22 
5,051 
1,413 
0.3%

-34% 
4% 

-19% 
47% 

9% 
8%

U.S. Dairy Imports Jan–Mar 2020 Jan–Mar 2019 2019–2020 
Change

Percent 
Change*

*adjusted for leap year

*adjusted for leap year
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earlier. By contrast, butter and nonfat dry milk production 
rose from a year earlier, while total whey complex production 
was relatively static. 

Dairy Product Inventories 
End-of-month butter inventories rose moderately from the 
previous month earlier, as is typical for highly seasonal butter 
stocks during the first quarter. However, the high level was 
more typical of second-quarter stocks levels, which are usually 
the year’s highest. Nonfat dry milk stocks were also high  
by historic standards at the end of March. March-ending  

inventories of American-type cheese were up from their levels 
during the second half of 2019, when cheddar cheese prices 
were strong and contributing to the recovery of milk prices. 

Dairy Product and Federal Order 
Class Prices 
Wholesale dairy product prices reported by USDA’s Agricultural 
Marketing Service in the National Dairy Product Sales Report 
(NDPSR) for April show definite signs of the impact of the 
then-developing coronavirus pandemic. Prices were down 
significantly from both a month earlier as well as a year 

Milk Production 
Cows (1,000 head) 
Per Cow (pounds) 
Total Milk (million pounds) 
Total Milk Solids (million pounds) 

Dairy Products Production 
Cheese 

American Types 
Cheddar 

Italian Types 
Mozzarella 

Total Cheese 

Butter 

Dry Milk Products 
Nonfat Dry Milk 
Skim Milk Powder 
Dry Whey 
Whey Protein Concentrate

 
9,372 
5,976 

56,006 
7,265 

1,305 
940 

1,421 
1,125 
3,267 

576 

508 
119 
242 
116

 
9,346 
5,823 

54,423 
7,071 

1,294 
941 

1,417 
1,119 
3,243 

552 

493 
118 
236 
124

(million pounds)

 
26 

153 
1,583 

194 

11 
-1 
4 
6 

24 

24 

16 
1 
6 

-8

 
0.3% 
1.5% 
1.8% 
1.6% 

-0.2% 
-1.2% 
-0.8% 
-0.6% 
-0.4% 

3.2% 

2.0% 
-0.2% 
1.4% 

-7.4%

Milk and Dairy Products Production Jan–Mar 2020 Jan–Mar 2019 2019–2020 
Change

Percent  
Change*

Butter 
American Cheese 
Other Cheese 
Nonfat Dry Milk 
Dry Whey

310 
775 
598 
349 
73

302 
778 
584 
318 
75

(million pounds)
270 
785 
600 
290 
84

15% 
-1% 
0% 

20% 
-13%

Dairy Product Inventories Mar 2020 Feb 2020 Mar 2019 2019–2020 
Change
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ago for butter and cheese. Nonfat dry milk prices were 
back down to where they were a year earlier.  

These changes were reflected in changes in Class III and 
Class IV prices. Although there is a lag between wholesale 
and retail pricing, April retail prices reported by the Bureau 
of Labor Statistics (BLS) showed divergent behavior between 
the two. For example, the cost of milk components needed 
to produce a pound of cheddar cheese and the wholesale 

price of cheddar both dropped by about 20 percent from 
March to April, while the retail price of cheddar cheese rose 
slightly. Similarly, the cost of components needed to produce 
butter, as well as its wholesale price were both down by about 
30 percent over the month, while the retail butter price was 
down just 3 percent.  

The cost of components needed to produce dairy products 
is calculated at the appropriate federal order class prices 
and represents the amounts paid into federal milk marketing 
order pools, which determine milk prices paid to producers. 

Producer Prices  
All Milk (per cwt.) 

Feed Prices 
Corn (per bushel) 
Soybean Meal (per ton) 
Alfalfa Hay (per ton) 

DMC Feed Cost (per cwt.) 

DMC Margin (per cwt.)

 
$18.00 

$3.68 
$312 
$190 
$8.85 

$9.15

 
$18.90 

$3.78 
$295 
$191 
$8.84 

$10.06

 
$17.50 

$3.61 
$306 
$199 
$8.84 

$8.66

 
$0.50 

$0.07 
$6 

-$9 
$0.00 

$0.50

Milk and Feed Prices Mar 2020 Feb 2020 Mar 2019 2019–2020 
Change

NDPSR Dairy Product Prices 
Butter 
Cheddar Cheese 

40-Pound Blocks 
500-Pound Barrels 

Nonfat Dry Milk 
Dry Whey 

Federal Order Class Prices for Milk 
Class I Mover 
Class III 
Class IV 

Retail Dairy Product Prices 
Fluid Whole Milk (per gallon) 
Lowfat Fluid Milk (per gallon) 
Cheddar Cheese (per pound) 
Butter (per pound)

(per pound)  
$2.267 
$1.647 
$1.666 
$1.596 
$0.964 
$0.392 

$15.76 
$15.96 
$15.72 

$2.980 
$2.694 
$5.290 
$4.019

 
-$1.004 
-$0.244 
-$0.140 
-$0.321 
-$0.009 
-$0.019 

$0.88 
-$2.89 
-$4.32 

$0.287 
$0.207 
$0.163 

-$0.294

Dairy Product and Federal Order Prices Apr 2020 Mar 2020 Apr 2019 2019–2020 
Change

 
$1.263 
$1.403 
$1.526 
$1.274 
$0.955 
$0.373 

$16.64 
$13.07 
$11.40 

$3.267 
$2.901 
$5.453 
$3.725

 
$1.755 
$1.709 
$1.813 
$1.576 
$1.116 
$0.375                 

$17.46 
$16.25 
$14.87 

$3.248 
$2.913 
$5.329 
$3.857

(per hundredweight)

Dairy Product and Federal Order Class Prices from page 3 
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Milk and Feed Prices 
The U.S. average all-milk price dropped 90 cents from February 
to March, the fourth consecutive monthly drop since its 5-year 
monthly high of $21 per cwt. reached last November. This 
decline mostly predated the coronavirus impacts and was 
due more to common price declines following the end-of-year 
holidays and into the spring flush, exacerbated by the dairy 
herd buildup. Since the DMC calculated feed cost for March 
was almost unchanged from both a month and a year earlier, 
the monthly and annual changes in the DMC margin for 
March were essentially the same as for the milk price itself. 

Looking Ahead 
The dairy futures markets hit their lowest point, in terms of 
their implications for the calendar year 2020 average milk 
price, toward the end of April, with an estimate of about 
$15.70 per cwt. The futures-based 2020 price estimates 

have improved steadily since then, and the rate of that  
improvement accelerated in mid-May. USDA’s monthly  
update of its CY 2020 all-milk price outlook in the World 
Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates (WASDE)  
report released on May 12 was $14.55 per cwt. This was 
again more than $2 a hundredweight below the futures-
based milk price estimates at that time, as it had been a 
month earlier.  

As with its April forecast, the May WASDE estimate may  
be attempting to account for lower returns for dumped  
and distressed milk. On a monthly basis, milk prices will 
drop sharply for April and again for May before starting to 
recover. Recent strength in dairy futures prices occur 
mostly for this year’s second half. But it is clear that the 
outlook for severely-stressed dairy farmers after the next 
few critical months is brightening substantially. 

Dairy Management Inc.™ and state, regional, and international organizations work 
together to drive demand for dairy products on behalf of America's dairy farmers, 
through the programs of the American Dairy Association®, the National Dairy 
Council®, and the U.S. Dairy Export Council®.  
 
The National Milk Producers Federation (NMPF) is a farm commodity organization 
representing most of the dairy marketing cooperatives serving the U.S. 

Peter Vitaliano  
National Milk  

Producers Federation  
pvitaliano@nmpf.org 

www.nmpf.org 


