

Dairy Market



Volume 23 | No. 5 May 2020 DMI | NMPF

Overview

The coronavirus pandemic has attacked the U.S. dairy economy in waves. It showed up first via collapsing futures-based price outlooks in March, then prompted an

April meltdown in the cash markets, and is now being felt most acutely in the milk checks producers will receive through July. But as of mid-May, cash and futures markets were strongly rebounding, particularly futures for the year's second half, providing a significantly improved outlook for the nation's severely-stressed dairy farmers.

Official U.S. dairy statistics are just starting to register the impacts of the pandemic, provisionally in product consumption data, stock levels and federal milk marketing order prices. It's still too soon to see if the national dairy cow inventory numbers show any indication that market disruptions and the use of cooperative base plans to improve the supply-demand balance will alter the robust expansion of the national milking cow herd that the industry had entered into just before it was buzzsawed by coronavirus.

Commercial Use of Dairy Products

U.S. domestic commercial use of yogurt showed positive year-over-year growth in the first quarter of 2020, bucking its trend of generally declining sales over the past several years. Growth was particularly strong in March, when food consumption began to shift from food service to retail sales, so it is possible that yogurt, with relatively low foodservice consumption, may continue to grow during the pandemic. U.S. consumption of cheeses other than American types was also positive during the first quarter, but not sufficient to grow total domestic cheese use during the period. Domestic use of butter and American-type cheese declined for the first

quarter as a whole but rose in March, as did U.S. consumption of all cheese. USDA's commercial use calculations for nonfat dry milk and skim milk powder are now including production and stocks of dry skim milk for animal use, with the product category now referred to as dry skim milk. Commercial use of all milk in the domestic market was down over the same period last year by all measures except milkfat basis.

U.S. Dairy Trade

U.S. dairy exports showed much the same pattern during the first quarter as during the prior rolling 3-month period: lower volume than a year earlier for milkfat and cheese

continued on page 2

Domestic Commercial Use	Jan-Mar 2020	Jan-Mar 2019	2019–2020 Change	Percent Change*
		(million pounds	:)	
Total Fluid Milk Products	NA	11,767	NA	NA
Yogurt	1,145	1,117	27	<i>1.3</i> %
Butter	456	467	-11	<i>-3.5%</i>
American–type Cheese	1,246	1,262	-16	-2.4%
All Other Cheese	1,831	1,787	43	<i>1.3%</i>
Total Cheese	3,076	3,049	27	<i>-0.2%</i>
Dry Skim Milk	117	249	-132	<i>-53.5%</i>
All Products (milk equiv., milkfat basis)	51,741	50,879	862	0.6%
All Products (milk equiv., skim solids basis)	44,571	45,114	-544	<i>-2.3</i> %
All Products (milk equiv., total solids basis)	46,780	46,893	-114	- 1.3 %
	*adjusted for leap year			





U.S. Dairy Trade from page 1

but positive volume growth for the major dairy ingredient products and for total milk solids in all exports. Exports were higher in March than in January for most product categories, the result being that major effects of the current pandemic, such as the predicted falloff of exports to Mexico and renewed tensions between the United States and China, have yet to show up in official trade data reported to date.

Milk protein concentrate was the major category of U.S. dairy imports that showed significant year-over-year increases during the first quarter, but on a daily average basis, MPC imports declined slightly during the three months of the period.

Milk Production

The current U.S. dairy cow herd expansion cycle was off to a strong start in the first quarter: In its third month, March, year-over-year total dairy cow numbers were up by 47,000. The average increase in the third month of the previous seven herd expansion cycles, stretching back more than 20 years, was 31,000 cows, and the maximum was 46,000. For the entire first quarter the increase was 26,000 cows. U.S. total milk production was 2.2 percent higher than a year ago in March and up 1.8% for the first quarter as a whole. However, the current dire milk price and income situation and the implementation by many cooperatives of base-excess plans is likely to alter the trajectory of this expansion significantly. Milk solids production increased at a slightly slower year-over-year rate than milk production itself. This was the first time this was the case for a consecutive three-month period in more than five years.

Dairy Products

Production of all the major categories of cheese declined during the first quarter except for American types other than cheddar, which increased by 2.3 percent over a year continued on page 3

U.S. Dairy Exports	Jan-Mar 2020	Jan-Mar 2019	2019–2020 Change	Percent Change*
		(metric tons)		
Butter	4,716	5,698	-982	- 18 %
Anhydrous Milk Fat/Butteroil	688	2,020	-1,332	- 66 %
Cheddar Cheese	10,021	15,438	-5,417	<i>-36%</i>
American-type Cheese	10,095	15,504	-5,409	- 36 %
All Other Cheese	82,169	82,087	82	-1%
Total Cheese	92,264	97,591	-5,327	-6 %
Nonfat Dry Milk/Skim Milk Powder	186,360	164,701	21,660	12 %
Whole Milk Powder	9,524	6,619	2,905	42 %
Dry Whey	46,132	42,373	3,759	8 %
Whey Protein Concentrate/Isolate	46,376	36,478	9,898	<i>26</i> %
Lactose	97,448	91,599	5,849	5 %
Percent of U.S. Milk Solids Exported	15.1%	14.0%	1.2 %	7 %
	*adjusted for leap year			

U.S. Dairy Imports	Jan-Mar 2020	Jan-Mar 2019	2019–2020 Change	Percent Change*		
		(metric tons)				
Butter	5,407	8,145	-2,738	<i>-34%</i>		
Cheese	40,544	38,686	1,859	4%		
Nonfat Dry Milk/Skim Milk Powder	104	127	-22	- 19 %		
MPC (all protein levels)	15,424	10,373	5,051	47 %		
Casein	14,611	13,198	1,413	9 %		
Percent of U.S. Milk Solids Imported	3.2%	2.9%	0.3%	8 %		
	*adjusted for leap year					





Dairy Products from page 2

earlier. By contrast, butter and nonfat dry milk production rose from a year earlier, while total whey complex production was relatively static.

Dairy Product Inventories

End-of-month butter inventories rose moderately from the previous month earlier, as is typical for highly seasonal butter stocks during the first quarter. However, the high level was more typical of second-quarter stocks levels, which are usually the year's highest. Nonfat dry milk stocks were also high by historic standards at the end of March. March-ending

inventories of American-type cheese were up from their levels during the second half of 2019, when cheddar cheese prices were strong and contributing to the recovery of milk prices.

Dairy Product and Federal Order Class Prices

Wholesale dairy product prices reported by USDA's Agricultural Marketing Service in the National Dairy Product Sales Report (NDPSR) for April show definite signs of the impact of the then-developing coronavirus pandemic. Prices were down significantly from both a month earlier as well as a year

continued on page 4

Milk and Dairy Products Production	Jan-Mar 2020	Jan-Mar 2019	2019–2020 Change	Percent Change*
Milk Production				
Cows (1,000 head)	9,372	9,346	26	<i>0.3%</i>
Per Cow (pounds)	5,976	5,823	153	1.5%
Total Milk (million pounds)	56,006	54,423	1,583	<i>1.8%</i>
Total Milk Solids (million pounds)	7,265	7,071	194	1.6 %
Dairy Products Production		(million pounds	s)	
Cheese				
American Types	1,305	1,294	11	-0.2 %
Cheddar	940	941	-1	-1.2 %
Italian Types	1,421	1,417	4	-0.8 %
Mozzarella	1,125	1,119	6	-0.6 %
Total Cheese	3,267	3,243	24	-0.4 %
Butter	576	552	24	<i>3.2</i> %
Dry Milk Products				
Nonfat Dry Milk	508	493	16	2.0 %
Skim Milk Powder	119	118	1	-0.2 %
Dry Whey	242	236	6	1.4%
Whey Protein Concentrate	116	124	-8	-7.4 %
	*adjusted for leap year			

Dairy Product Inventories	Mar 2020	Feb 2020	Mar 2019	2019–2020 Change	
	(million pounds)				
Butter	310	302	270	<i>15%</i>	
American Cheese	775	778	785	-1%	
Other Cheese	598	584	600	0 %	
Nonfat Dry Milk	349	318	290	20 %	
Dry Whey	73	75	84	- 13 %	





Dairy Product and Federal Order Class Prices from page 3

ago for butter and cheese. Nonfat dry milk prices were back down to where they were a year earlier.

These changes were reflected in changes in Class III and Class IV prices. Although there is a lag between wholesale and retail pricing, April retail prices reported by the Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) showed divergent behavior between the two. For example, the cost of milk components needed to produce a pound of cheddar cheese and the wholesale

price of cheddar both dropped by about 20 percent from March to April, while the retail price of cheddar cheese rose slightly. Similarly, the cost of components needed to produce butter, as well as its wholesale price were both down by about 30 percent over the month, while the retail butter price was down just 3 percent.

The cost of components needed to produce dairy products is calculated at the appropriate federal order class prices and represents the amounts paid into federal milk marketing order pools, which determine milk prices paid to producers.

Dairy Product and Federal Order Prices	Apr 2020	Mar 2020	Apr 2019	2019–2020 Change	
NDPSR Dairy Product Prices	(per pound)				
Butter	\$1.263	\$1.755	\$2.267	-\$1.004	
Cheddar Cheese	\$1.403	\$1.709	\$1.647	-\$0.244	
40-Pound Blocks	\$1.526	\$1.813	\$1.666	-\$0.140	
500-Pound Barrels	\$1.274	\$1.576	\$1.596	- \$0.321	
Nonfat Dry Milk	\$0.955	\$1.116	\$0.964	-\$0.009	
Dry Whey	\$0.373	\$0.375	\$0.392	-\$0.019	
Federal Order Class Prices for Milk		(per hund	redweight)		
Class I Mover	\$16.64	\$17.46	\$15.76	\$0.88	
Class III	\$13.07	\$16.25	\$15.96	-\$2.89	
Class IV	\$11.40	\$14.87	\$15.72	-\$4.32	
Retail Dairy Product Prices					
Fluid Whole Milk (per gallon)	\$3.267	\$3.248	\$2.980	<i>\$0.287</i>	
Lowfat Fluid Milk (per gallon)	\$2.901	\$2.913	\$2.694	\$0.207	
Cheddar Cheese (per pound)	\$5.453	\$5.329	\$5.290	\$0.163	
Butter (per pound)	\$3.725	\$3.857	\$4.019	-\$0.294	
Milk and Feed Prices	Mar 2020	Feb 2020	Mar 2019	2019–2020 Change	
Producer Prices					
All Milk (per cwt.)	\$18.00	\$18.90	\$17.50	\$0.50	
Feed Prices	410.00	410.00	411.00	ψο.ου	
Corn (per bushel)	\$3.68	¢2 70	\$3.61	\$0.07	
Soybean Meal (per ton)	\$3.08 \$312	\$3.78 \$295	\$3.61 \$306	\$0.07 \$6	
Alfalfa Hay (per ton)	\$312 \$190	\$295 \$191	\$300 \$199	-\$9	
DMC Feed Cost (per cwt.)	\$190 \$8.85	\$191 \$8.84	\$199 \$8.84	- 59 \$0.00	
	7 - 1 - 1	·	·	·	
DMC Margin (per cwt.)	\$9.15	\$10.06	\$8.66	<i>\$0.50</i>	





Milk and Feed Prices

The U.S. average all-milk price dropped 90 cents from February to March, the fourth consecutive monthly drop since its 5-year monthly high of \$21 per cwt. reached last November. This decline mostly predated the coronavirus impacts and was due more to common price declines following the end-of-year holidays and into the spring flush, exacerbated by the dairy herd buildup. Since the DMC calculated feed cost for March was almost unchanged from both a month and a year earlier, the monthly and annual changes in the DMC margin for March were essentially the same as for the milk price itself.

Looking Ahead

The dairy futures markets hit their lowest point, in terms of their implications for the calendar year 2020 average milk price, toward the end of April, with an estimate of about \$15.70 per cwt. The futures-based 2020 price estimates

have improved steadily since then, and the rate of that improvement accelerated in mid-May. USDA's monthly update of its CY 2020 all-milk price outlook in the World Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates (WASDE) report released on May 12 was \$14.55 per cwt. This was again more than \$2 a hundredweight below the futures-based milk price estimates at that time, as it had been a month earlier.

As with its April forecast, the May WASDE estimate may be attempting to account for lower returns for dumped and distressed milk. On a monthly basis, milk prices will drop sharply for April and again for May before starting to recover. Recent strength in dairy futures prices occur mostly for this year's second half. But it is clear that the outlook for severely-stressed dairy farmers after the next few critical months is brightening substantially.

Peter Vitaliano National Milk Producers Federation pvitaliano@nmpf.org www.nmpf.org





Dairy Management Inc.™ and state, regional, and international organizations work together to drive demand for dairy products on behalf of America's dairy farmers, through the programs of the American Dairy Association®, the National Dairy Council®, and the U.S. Dairy Export Council®.

The **National Milk Producers Federation** (NMPF) is a farm commodity organization representing most of the dairy marketing cooperatives serving the U.S.